JONES COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA TUESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2020 Basement Conference Room, Jones County Courthouse 500 W. Main St., Anamosa IA

The Jones County Board of Supervisors welcome public input at their meetings. The public will be provided an opportunity to comment on specific agenda items during the time the item is listed on the agenda. A public comment period is provided at the end of the meeting for items not listed on the agenda.

Board of Supervisors meeting attendance and participation provisions during this public health emergency:

The Jones County Board of Supervisors plan to continue to meet weekly in their Board Room on the first floor of the Courthouse, or in the basement conference room (the agenda heading will list the meeting location). The County is providing alternate opportunities detailed below for remote participation via the internet, and various telephone options.

Due to the COVID-19 public health emergency, and to abide by health safety and social distancing guidelines, the public will not be permitted to be physically present at the meeting, unless pre-approved for a specific agenda item. Remote participation options are available and further described elsewhere on this agenda. All county staff and pre-approved visitors who will be physically present at the meeting must go through a health screening survey at the secured west entrance to the Courthouse.

Remote participation is available via telephone and the internet using the information at the bottom, or second page, of this agenda. Various telephone numbers are listed in that information for audio only access.

Specific appointment times may have generally been temporarily suspended, except where previously published, such as for public hearings. The meeting will typically proceed in the order listed on the agenda, with the meeting adjourned when the business of the Board is concluded. Given the current public health emergency declared by the Governor, with respect to COVID-19, it is the position of the Board of Supervisors that their weekly meeting may occur electronically, as authorized under Iowa Code Section 21.8, as it is impossible or impractical to have the meeting in person and fully open to the public.

9:00 a.m. - Pledge of Allegiance.

- Approve the minutes of the December 8, 2020 meeting.
- Approve the payroll for the period ending December 6, 2020.
- Approve a special claim for a condemnation award.
- 9:02 a.m. Brenda Leonard, Emergency Management Coordinator and Jenna Lovaas, Public Health Coordinator
 - Update on the COVID-19 public health emergency, and County preparedness matters.
- 9:05 a.m. Janine Sulzner, Auditor
 - Action to approve the Clerk's Report of Fees collected for the month of November 2020.
 - General update on various facility related matters. No action.
 - General update on various county administrative matters, if needed. No action.
- 9:10 a.m. Kristofer Lyons, Attorney
 - Possible action to approve a letter of engagement with Simmons Hanly Conroy LLC, Crueger Dickinson LLC, and von Briesen & Roper, s.c., as counsel in relation to claims against opioid manufacturers, distributors, and chain pharmacies and their alleged practices of misrepresenting the safety of using opioids.
- 9:20 a.m. Derek Snead, Engineer
 - Action to approve the 2020 Weed Commissioner's Report.
 - General update in regards to roadside management for calendar year 2020.
 - General update on matters related to road maintenance and projects. No action.

End of meeting - Various committee reports from the Board of Supervisors, including a schedule of upcoming meetings, if any.

- Items to be placed on the agenda for future Board meetings.
- Public comment period regarding items not listed on the agenda.
- Motion to adjourn.

The agenda for the weekly Board of Supervisors' meeting is posted on the Board of Supervisors' page on the Jones County website: www.jonescountyiowa.org at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

The deadline to submit items for the agenda is typically 2 p.m. on the Friday prior to the meeting. The agenda may be revised with at least 24 hours notice; the revised agenda will be posted and emailed in a manner similar to the original agenda.

Contact the Jones County Auditor's Office by telephone: 319 462-2282, or by email: auditor@co.jones.ia.us to submit items for the agenda, or to be added to the Board's agenda email list.

Remote Participation Instructions for the November 17, 2020 through December 29, 2020 Board of Supervisors Meetings (Tuesday morning meetings only)

Join Zoom Meeting (invite may show it is coming from Brenda Leonard)

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81543470550?pwd=QUcweFIHTHUrVWVJUEtSQIZpQXFZQT09

Meeting ID: 815 4347 0550 One tap mobile +13126266799,,81543470550#,,,,,0#,,634312# US (Chicago) Dial by your location

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) Meeting ID: 815 4347 0550 If you are unable to connect to the meeting using the remote participation instructions shown here, please call the Auditor's Office at 319 462-2282 for additional access options. If you find that a password is required for access call the Auditor's Office.

If you are unable to connect to the meeting using the remote participation instructions above, please call the Auditor's Office at 319 462-2282 for additional options.